

14-543

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HARRY DAVIS; RITA-MARIE GEARY; PATTY POOLE; AND ROBERTA (BOBBI)
WALLACH, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NIRAV SHAH, individually and in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New
York State Department of Health,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York*

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

BRYAN D. HETHERINGTON
JONATHAN FELDMAN
GEOFFREY A. HALE
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER
One West Main Street, Suite 200
Rochester, NY 14614
(585) 454-4060
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

MARTHA JANE PERKINS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
101 E. Weaver St., Suite G-7
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Background on the Medicaid Program 5

 B. Defendant’s Benefit Limits 8

 C. Plaintiffs Need Orthopedic Footwear and Compression Stockings to Treat Disabling Medical Conditions, Prevent Catastrophic Medical Complications, and Remain in the Community. 11

 a. Harry Davis Needs Orthopedic Footwear to Enable Him to Walk and Remain in his Home Subsequent to Bilateral Foot Amputations. 11

 b. Rita-Marie Geary Needs Orthopedic Footwear to Walk Safely and Prevent Serious Harm. 13

 c. Patty Poole Needs Compression Stockings to Treat Severe Lymphedema, and to Prevent Re-infection Requiring Hospital Treatment, Amputation, and Institutionalization..... 14

 d. Roberta (Bobbi) Wallach Needs Compression Stockings to Prevent Fatal Pulmonary Embolism Resulting from Complete Paralysis in her Extremities..... 15

 D. Procedural History..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 23

 I. Denial of Medically Necessary Orthopedic Footwear and Compression Stockings on the Basis of Diagnosis or Condition is Inconsistent with the “Reasonable Standards” Requirement..... 23

 II. The Reasonable Standards Claim for Relief Properly Rests on the Supremacy Clause. 29

a. Defendant Waived his Ability to Challenge Plaintiff’s Supremacy Clause Claim 31

b. Should the Court Review the Matter, Controlling Precedent Recognizes the Cause of Action. 32

c. Other Federal Courts of Appeal Have Ruled on Point in Plaintiffs’ Favor. 35

d. Defendant Improperly Relies on a Supreme Court Dissent and a Case Outside the Second Circuit. 37

III. Defendant’s Policy to Cover Orthopedic Footwear and Compression Stockings Only for Medicaid Recipients with Certain Conditions Violates the Comparability Requirement. 39

IV. Failure to Cover Medically Necessary Orthopedic Footwear and Compression Stockings Violates the Home Health Services Requirement of the Medicaid Act. 41

a. Defendant Classifies neither Orthopedic Footwear nor Compression Stockings Exclusively as “Prosthetics.” 44

b. The District Court Failed to Apply the Appropriate Federal Standard Regarding “Medical Supplies, Equipment and Appliances.” 47

V. Defendant’s Failure to Provide Plaintiffs with Adequate Notice and a Hearing Violated the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and the Medicaid Act. 48

VI. The District Court Correctly Found a Violation of the ADA’s Integration Mandate. 52

VII. The Categorical Exclusion from Coverage of People with, *Inter Alia*, Transmetatarsal Amputation, Peripheral Neuropathy, Lymphedema, Multiple Sclerosis, and Paralysis Constitutes Blatant Disability Discrimination Under the ADA, and the District Court’s Conclusion to that Effect Should Be Affirmed. 56

CONCLUSION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Betlach</i> , _ F. App'x _, 2014 WL 1891007 (9th Cir. May 13, 2014).....	26
<i>Amundson v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013).....	54,59
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	50
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	53
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	23,27,28
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	33
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family and Social Services Admin.</i> , 697 F. 3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	24,25,28,29,30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	45
<i>Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997)	34,35
<i>Catanzano by Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Charleston Memorial Hospital v. Conrad</i> , 693 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	32
<i>Curtis v. Taylor</i> , 625 F. 2d 645 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 12-CV-6134, 2012 WL 1574944 (W.D.N.Y. May 3, 2012) 30,57,58	
<i>Desario v. Thomas</i> , 139 F. 3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014).....	37,38
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087.....	29
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012) ...	20,29,37
<i>Eder v. Beal</i> , 609 F. 2d 695 (3d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Ellis v. Patterson</i> , 859 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1988).....	7,24
<i>Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc. v. Armstrong</i> , _ F. App'x _, 2014 WL 1328379 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2014).....	38
<i>Fetterusso v. State of N.Y.</i> , 898 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Fred C.</i> , 117 F.3d 1416 (5th Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Fred C.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1032 (W.D. Tex. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 167 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1, 211 (1824).....	32

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 48

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles, 493 U.S., 103, 117 (1989)..... 36

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 30

Greene v. United States, 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) 31

Grier v. Goetz , 402 F .Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2005)..... 27

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 55,59

Hern v. Beye, 57 F. 3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 24

Herweg v. Ray, 455 U.S. 265 (1982)..... 23

Hunter v. Chiles, 944 F. Supp. 914 (S.D.Fla. 1996)..... 24

Iwata v. Intel Corp., 349 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004) 59

Kreigbaum v. Katz, 909 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1990) 33

Langnes v. Green, 282 U.S. 531 (1931) 41

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 7,23,28,35,37,39,46

Leecan v. Lopes, 893 F.2d 1434 (2d Cir.)..... 41

Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325 & n.20 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 933 (2013)..... 38

Liegl v. Webb, 802 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1986) 43

Llanos–Fernandez v. Mukasey, 535 F.3d 79, 82 (2d Cir.2008) 53

Lovell v. Chandler, 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) 57,58

Lynch v. Philbrook, 550 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 34

M.R. v. Dreyfus, 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 54,56

Mary Jo C. v. New York State and Local Retirement System, 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) 57,58

Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States, 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 41

N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 33

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 17,52,54

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 53

Pashby, 709 F.3d at 321..... 54,55

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dept. of Human Servs., 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002) 30

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America [PhRMA] v. Concannon, 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 35

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez, 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 34,37

Planned Parenthood of Kansas & Mid-Missouri v. Moser, 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014) 38

Rodde v. Bonta, 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 58

Rodriguez v. City of New York, 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 40

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood, 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 25,30,45,47

Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d. Cir. 2004) 30

Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar, 571 F. 3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009) 6, 23

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers, 453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... 6,23,24,29,39

Shakhnes v. Berlin, 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 30

Shaw in Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 32

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 32

Shumway v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.1997)..... 41

Slekis v. See Slekis v. Thomas, 523 U.S. 1098 (1999) 43

Sobky v. Smoley, 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal 1994)..... 40

Taylor v. Bane, 199 A.D.2d 1071, 606 N.Y.S.2d 112 (4th Dep’t 1993)..... 51

Texas Health and Human Services Commission, 924 F. Supp. 788 (W.D. Tex. 1996, affirmed without decision, 167 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 1998) 45

Townsend v. Swank, 404 U.S. 282 (1971) 33

Traynor v. Turnage, 485 U.S. 535 (1988) 59

U.S. v. Romain, 393 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 37

United States v. Braunig, 553 F.2d 777 (2d Cir.1977) 31

V.L. v. Wagner, 669 F. Supp. 2d at 1114 39

Wal-Mart Stores, 396 F.3d at 124..... 32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 31

Watson v. Weeks, 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 30

Weaver v. Reagan, 886 F. 2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989) 7,24,26

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski, 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 30

William T. ex rel. Gigi T. v. Taylor, 465 F.Supp.2d 1267 (N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 26

William T. ex rel. Gigi T. v. Taylor, 465 F.Supp.2d 1267 (N.D.Ga 2000)..... 45

Wisconsin Dept. of Health and Family Serv. v. Blumer, 534 U.S. 473 (2002). 23,42

Wos v. E.M.A., 133 S. Ct. 1391, 1398 (2013)..... 33

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 32
 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3) 30
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)..... 7,39
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 6,30
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D) passim
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) 18,23,25,26,30,36
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) 7,30
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(1)-(5), (17), (21) 7
 42 U.S.C. §1396-1..... 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 20, 30, 31

Federal Regulations

7 C.F.R. §273.12(e) (2)(ii) 51
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 53
 28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d) 53
 38 C.F.R. § 17.150 46
 42 C.F.R. § 430.0 23
 42 C.F.R. § 431.200-.250..... 49
 42 C.F.R. § 431.206(c)(2)..... 49
 42 C.F.R. § 431.210 49
 42 C.F.R. § 431.210(d)(2)..... 49, 51
 42 C.F.R. § 431.220(a)(2)..... 49
 42 C.F.R. § 431.220(b) 49
 42 C.F.R. § 440.120(c)..... 43
 42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) 24
 42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c)..... 24
 42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d) 24, 25, 26, 27,28
 42 C.F.R. § 440.240(b) 39
 42 C.F.R. § 440.70 24
 42 C.F.R. § 440.70(b)(3)..... 7, 42,47

42 C.F.R. § 441.15(a)(3)..... 7, 42

Federal Agency Publications

53 Fed. Reg. 8507 (Mar. 15, 1988)..... 46
 58 Fed. Reg. 14477 (Mar. 18, 1993)..... 27
 76 Fed. Reg. 41032 (July 12, 2011)..... 42, 48
